ORDINANCE NO. 604

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE USE OF CERTAIN PREMISES IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TO BE A NUISANCE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I

The use of any premises within the City of Nokomis, Illinois, other than within the confines of a building, for the wrecking or dissembling of motor vehicles or machinery of any kind, or for the storing or parking or leaving of worn-out, nonoperable, wrecked or abandoned motor vehicles or machinery of any kind, or any of the parts thereof, thereon, is hereby declared to be a nuisance.

SECTION 11

The use of any street, alley, sidewalk, boulevard, or any public place, for the storing, parking or leaving of any motor vehicle or machinery of any kind or any of the parts thereof, thereon, for a period of more than 48 hours is hereby declared to be a nuisance.

SECTION 111

Any Ordinance of the City of Nokomis now in force and in conflict with this Ordinance is hereby repealed.

SECTION IV

Any person, firm, or corporation violating the provisions of this Ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) nor more than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for each offense; and a separate offense shall be deemed committed on each day during or on which a violating occurs or continues.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the 20th day of APPROVED: Merbert # 18 April, A.D. 1970.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY) I, Millicent Morgan, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois; that I have caused Ordinance No. 60 44 which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on April 20, 1970, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date, to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on the 23 rd day of April, A.D. 1970.

Given under my hand and official seal this 20 day of April, A.D. 1970.

Millicent Morgan, City Clerk

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS. ILLINOIS ,